

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.10

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10113/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 23/02/2007 in SA No.1024/2006
of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MANOJ KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JT.DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/03/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.
 Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kr. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ameet Siingh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner was denied promotion to the post of Lecturer at the relevant point of time as he had not completed five years of regular service, which would have made him entitled for such promotion.

During the pendency of the matter in this Court, admittedly petitioner has now completed five

2

years of regular service, which would make him entitle for promotion. If that be so, respondents are directed to consider the case of the petitioner and if found fit, then he may be granted necessary relief in this regard. We make it clear that it would be subject to availability of vacancy.

In the light of this, nothing survives in this special leave petition, which is accordingly

disposed of.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master